
BEFORE THE
ENVllWNMENTAL QUALITY COUNCIL

STATE OF WYOMING

FILED
JUN 2 ~ 2011

IN THE MATTER OF THE BOND )
FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS )
AGAINST THE BOND OF )
SNAKE RIVER SPORTING CLUB )
DEVELOPMENT )
PERMIT NO. 1117ET )

DOCKET NO. 10-4502

Jim Ruby, Executive Secretary
Environmental Quality Council

MOTION FOR BOND FORFEITURE

The Department of Environmental Quality, Land Quality Division (Division),

through the Office of the Attorney General, hereby moves the Environmental Quality

Council (Council) for an order forfeiting the bond of Snake River Sporting Club

Development Co., LLC (Snake River), and as grounds for this motion, states the

following:

I. Snake River holds permit l117ET, authorizing it to operate a gravel mining

operation located in the NWI/4 SEI/4 of Section 32, Township 39N, Range 116W

and the NWI/4 SEI/4, of Section 5 of Township 38N, Range 116W in Teton

County, Wyoming. See Exhibit A.

2. Snake River posted a performance bond for the purpose of assuring reclamation of

the mining site in the amount often thousand dollars ($10,000.00). The bond is a

letter of credit, number 3319173-3, issued by the Jackson State Bank, now Wells

Fargo Bank. See Exhibit B.

3. There has been no activity or reclamation at this site since October of2007.
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4. In 2009, Snake River filed for Chapter 7 bankruptcy and their authorization to 

conduct business in Wyoming was revoked by the Secretary of State for non­

payment of taxes. See Exhibit C. 

5. The DEQ issued Notice of Violation (NOV) No. 4748-10 to Snake River on 

October 18, 2010, because Snake River failed to reclaim the mining disturbance 

after mining operations ceased. See Exhibit D. 

6. Based on these facts, the DEQ determined Snake River's reclamation bond should 

be forfeited. 

7. The Council approved the DEQ's request to initiate bond forfeiture proceedings 

against Snake River on January 13, 2011. See Exhibit E. 

8. The DEQ then requested that the Office of the Attorney General begin this 

proceeding. 

9. On January 28, 2011 , the Office of the Attorney General sent notice to Snake 

River by certified mail that the Council would enter an order forfeiting its bond 

unless it demanded a hearing before the Council within thirty (30) days. Wells 

Fargo was also sent a copy of the notice to Snake River by certified mail. See 

Exhibit F. 

10. Notice sent to Snake River was returned to the Office of the Attorney General on 

February 3, 2011, as "vacant" and "unable to forward ." Wells Fargo received 

notice on or about January 31 , 2011. See Exhibit G. 
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11. Neither the Office of the Attorney General nor the Council has a record of a 

request for a hearing before the Council from Snake River or Wells Fargo. 

12. WYO. STAT. ANN. § 35- II-42I(b) states that ifno demand is made by the operator 

within thirty days of his receipt of the notice, then the Council shall order the bond 

forfeited. 

13. The DEQ and the Attorney General's Office have satisfied all of the statutory 

prerequisites to this bond forfeiture, and the Council should order the bond 

forfeited. 

WHEREFORE, the DEQ respectfully requests that the Council enter an order 

requiring Snake River, to forfeit its reclamation performance bond to the DEQ to be used 

to reclaim those lands affected by. Snake River 's activities under permit number III7ET. 

DATED this }1~ay of June, 20 II. 
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Ass' ant Attorney General 
123 Capitol Building 
Cheyenne, Wyoming 82002 
(307) 777-6946 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I , hereby certify that on this l1*day of June, 2011 , I served a true copy of the 

foregoing Motion and Order for Bond Forfeiture as follows: 

Mr. Thomas Thompson 
Snake River Sporting Club 
Development 
P.O. Box 4820 
Jackson, WY 83001 

Wells Fargo Bank 
50 Buffalo Way 
Jackson, WY 83001 
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[Xl u.s. Mail, postage prepaid 
[ 1 Facsimile 
[ 1 Hand Delivery 

[Xl U.S. Mail, postage prepaid 
[ 1 Facsimile 
[ 1 Hand Delivery 
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NUTII(lCA J IUI'I AJ~JJ L:)U~ "' t\\....i!. V t, I ' I:..oJ\. ~'-'1 1UL. .. ..... ..... .. ~-"- - - --- 'T':::" i:--::' ":. 

rco-~v .. known as TEN ACRE EXEMPTIC ' <; ii!f{( l':.; (i;.:i ~l [C~ [vj ;P 
~ . ",·tt " ,, ····/'1 1 

~ ;1';. 0\ I i ~. 11 .. 1i. , 
Under the Wyoming Environm ental Quality Aet W.S. § 35- 11-4 0 I (e)(vi), this form may be used ~. dY ifor mining SAND, GRA VjEL, SCORIA, 
l,/ ,\IESTONE [)OLOMITE, SHALE, BALLAST or FELDSPAR The cummulative affected lan~ Q\~Y,:n 9 t .ex~~ed te,l) ( I,o) mcres . , .·.H_.___ ~_'_"""'~'J""' __ " ...•.•• _~~ 
,I. Location of lands affected by the mining operation. 

A. Pit and stockpile and equipment s(Qragc areas: enter quarter-quarter or equivalent description . 
N w' J;,. Sf 7+ ,Section 3 Z , T. 3q N., R·_-l-!+'Ib"---_ _ w., Acres---,'6""-r-__ 

~ly,l'/i S J::l)l'+ ,Section:; , T. 38' N ., R·-Ub W., Acres __ Z _ _ _ 
/ ,Section , T . N., R. W., Acres-,-__ -:-_ 

B. Hau l and access roads: li st those portions of newly constl1lc ted or upgraded private roads which provide exc lusive service to the 

mining operat ion. 
_______ ____ ~,Section , T. N., R. W., Acres ____ _ 
_ _ _ ______ ___ ,Section , T. N., R. W., Acres ____ _ 

-:c:-cc_ :-:----, __ ---, _ ___ ,Section , T. N. , R. W., Acres--;-= _ _ _ 
C. All li sted lands occur in County, WYand the TOTAL ACRES are _ _ -ll-'O"--___ _ 

") List all operators defined in W.S. § 35-II-IO(ix) as " ... any person engaged illlTlining ... or who acts as an agent or independent contractOf. .. .. 

in the conduct of mining operations." 

A. App licant for Limited Mining Operation 

S()1¥F tJ,\IER ~ffi--.f.iA;fJ3, 
(individual or company name 

Pi 0 I Bot-- L{ g'2o 

(ma~~~W t ~1.~ ?}Co ( 
~ -2: .; 1(fr=tl1-5L-~ 
(.!rea co e and telephone numberfand fax number) 

--1JCV\6k\:S ttbvesow 
(name o f agent) 

13. Operator (if different from applicant) 

Opy{;loemUi f- C:" L-L-~' ._ ::,~ :.~ ' " 
(indi{idual or company ~am e) ./ /;:'1y".>( 

I. ... ~;,\ 
;' ·:l:' 

(mailing address) YI''''''YUI;t::':lJn 

(a rea couc and telephone number and tax; n_~"nlbe~(~' ~> 
'-~ 

.. , . 

(name of agent) 

(type of entity: Corp, LLC, joint venture, parl11ership, etc.) (type of entity: Corp, LLC, joint venture, partnership, etc.) 

3. Description o f affected lands and minin~ operation. I 
A. Tile mineral to be mined is __ .,."C;""'",::.o-'v"e"'I _ _ _ _ ____ and mineral ownership is __ --fD"'-'(''-1-I"V-'P'-t"c~__,,__----_ 

type) (privhte, stat f'J'f~ ral 

QG and is projected to las t until_-+-cu.tL.1' -"-'.' ul-'-""'f ___ _ 
(m nth & year) (month & yea~) 

13. The minin g operation will begin on 

C. "nte mining operations will include I) removin g and stockpiling all topsoil with a dozer, scraper or s imilar eqllipment 2) removing and 
stockp iling ove rburd en w ith a dozer, scraper or sim ilar equipment 3) rem oving and processing and stockpiling the min eral 4) hauling the 
processed mineral 5) backfilling stockpi led overburden and unused mineral , regrading and contouring and retopso iling and reseeding all 
affected lands. 

D. The premining and postmining land uses are g razing and wildlife habitat. 
E. The maximum depth of mining will be 12 feet and th e est imated depth to groundwater at the pit is Lf: feet. 

4. A Rec lamation Performance Bond in th e amount of $ I 0 () 00 calculated at the rale of$1 ,000 per acre for the total acres li sted 
i 

in I .C. above. The bond is --- --- - ---,-=-:::-:-:---::---::--.,-:-c---:----=-=--:c-:-:-:------------- -­
(C.D. No., Surety Bond No., Letter of Credit No.) 

5. Under penalties of perjury, we declare that we have examined this notification and consent and the information contained he rein, ~,"d 
to the best of our "uowledge it is true, correct and complete, and that the location of the proposed operation is accnrately shown on the 
original U.S.G.S. quadrangle map accompanying this consent, and this Tell Acre Exemption will not be used in conjullction with a ny 
other adjacent Tell Acre Exelllption to circumvent the permifting requirements of the Act. Further', it is agreed that the reclamation 
of the lanas affected by the mining openltion shall be in compliance with applicable Land Quality Division (LQD) Rules and Regulations 
~lIld that we have ~he right to mine the minenlis. 

6. We, the surface owner and lessee and operator, are aware that the LQD lay conduct inspections oftlle opera tion nnd by our signatures 

bela. we give Ollr COliS lit to the cOlldllCt of SlIch i~~tions. _ n __ --J-~ I~( (( 7/a b 

s ignature of sur ace owner and date s ig l ature of apPlica;;;-;;;\ddale 

j~ S ~eSb() -h \""V'v\Jp, r +tikwe:>=o hj 
print or type name of surface owner p~ name of applict' 

s ignature of surface lessee and dat e 

print or type address and phone no. of sllrface owner print or type name of surface lessee 

~:~~~:]!BjD------------------M A K ENO ENTR I ES-------FA~:r~::. ~ y -;;--;i~m:;;:-----------------

D,slnet ;,I,. ]LQD Ad~ ) 

Fonn 10 
Rev : 01 /02 

Approval date: _ _ IS"-'-= _ _ N~._'__O,,\J')_'O'-'-7+ _____ ___ _ 



Exhibit B 



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

0/f17 ;J~ ~ ~: '/ <) 

[('f, L/f / /to ;>" 
RECORD OF PERFORMANCE BOND WITHDRAWAL FROM STATE TREASURER'S OFFICE 

Fonn Prepa ration lnslru cl ions : 

To expedite processing, prepare a separate withdrawal fonn for cash bonds held in T &A account and a separate 
withdrawal foml for negotiable secur ities held in the vault. 

BOND TYPE AND NUMBER COMPANY NAME PERMIT NUMBER 
C "T7// =-J 

BOND AMOUNT 

SECTION I - LQD WITHDRAWAL AUTHORlZATION 

The DEQ A&FC section is hereby authorized to withdraw the listed bond(s) from the State Treasurer for delivery 
to DEQ LQD for 0 Release to operator 0 Bond has been replaced. 

or: 

}?(The listed bond(s) have been forfeited by the penninee. DEQ A&FC section is authorized to withdraw the perfonnance 
bonds from the State Treasurer for purposes of transferring the funds to the State of Wyoming and depositing in a separate 
Trust and Agency account with the State Treasurer for reclaiming the affected lands . 

A~ ~ cJ/----r3o-dLJo j 
Authorized Authority Date I 

SECTION 2 - A&FC WITHDRAWAL RECEIPT 

The listed bond(s) were withdrawn from the State Treasurer's Office this date and received by DEQ A&FC section 
for 0 delivery to DEQ LQD or 0 completion of forfeirure proceedin , 

vi, . . ~ Jac/?1/ 
-s;a;;rreasurer's Office 

~ Pt/ c?l ~/6tYfl) 
Date Date 

SECTION 3 - LQD DELIVERY RECEIPT 

The listed bonds were delivered to the Land Quality Division by the Accounting and Fiscal Control section this 

~4~J~ cl-H-~ q , 
Date Land Quality Division Date 

SECTION 4 - A&FC FORFEITURE COMPLETION AND DEPOSIT CERTIFlCA TION 

Forfeiture proceedings for the listed bonds has been completed. All funds have been transferred to the State of 
Wyoming and deposited with the State Treasurer's Office in the Trust and Agency Account established for the reclamation 
of the affected lands. 

A&FC Section Date 
Original-A&FC Copy 

v 



IRREVOCABLE STANDBY LETTER OFCREDfTNUMBER #33191 73-3 

Date of Issue: 

Expiration Date: 

Amount: 

l3e neficiary: 

App licant: 

Gentl emen: 

(Replaces Leifer of Credit #33114133) 

January 10, 2008 

June 14,2008 

Not to Exceed $10,000.00 

Wyoming Department of" Environ ment al Qual ity 
Land Quality Division 
250 Lincoln 
Lander, Wyom ing 82520 

Snake Rive r Sporting Club Development Com pany, LLC 
PO Box 4820 
Jackson, WY 8300 I 

We hereby establ ish our I. rrevocable Letter of Credit in your favor, available by your 
drafts at sight drawn on The Jackson State Bank & Trust at 112 Center Street, Jackson, 
Wyoming, accompani ed by the following document: 

• A signed and dated statement from the Director of the Department of Environmental 
Quality and the Land Quality Administrator in anyone of three fol lowing forms: 

A. "The undersigned hereby advises that an order in an amount identical to the 
amount of the sight draft whieh this statement accompanies has been entered by 
the environmental quality council pursuant to W.S. 35- 11-421, forfei ting all or 
part of the amount of the cred it because of any violation of the Wyoming 
Environmental Quality Act. by Snake River Spol1ing Club Development 
Company, LLC, Permit No. 1117ET. A Certified copy of the order ol' j'orfe iture is 
attached." 

B. "The unders igned hereby advise that a Settlement Agreement in an amount 
identical to the amount of the sight dra[1 which this statement accompanies has 
been signed on behalf of the Department of Environmental Quality and on behalf 
of the operator, Snake River Sporting Club Development Company, LLC, Permit 
No. 1117ET, in which the parties have agreed to an amounldue to the Department 
because of a vio lation of the Wyoming Environmental Quality Act, and that Snake 

112 Cr;NTER SH.En • 5n n1:fF.~l.P \'\1,,\" • 'I'm. ,\.~nN$ • Tun..: \-'ILL~vl: 

PUST OHIO. no)'" 17118 • J~c"S01\' H (JI.I', WY lOUU J • 3()7 .7:H.373i' • jSJl L Ct).q 



RtCt,\V:: ,: 
°/11, . ' River Sporting Club Development Company, LLC has failed to pay the amount \ t'\f\ 

due within the period of time specified in the agreement." \)CItV 

C. "The undersi gned certify that the operator Snake River Sporting Club 
Development Company, LLC, Permit No. l117ET, has not filed with the 
Depmiment an extension of thi s letter of cred it, a substitute letter of credit or other 
acceptable evidence of financia l responsibility in the place of the letter of credit; 
and that it is thirty (30) days or less until the current or any amended expiration 
dater of thi s Irrevocable Letter of Credit." 

Pursuant to Chapter XfI, land Qua li ty Division Noncoal Regulations, the bank shall give 
immediate notice to the permittee and the director of the Department of Environmental 
Qual ity of: (a) any notice received or action filed alleging the insolvency or bankruptcy of 
the bank; or (b) al leging any violations of regu latory requirements which could result in 
suspension or revocation of the bank's charter or license to do business; or (e) the bank, 
for any reason, becomes unable to fulli ll its obligation under the letter of credit. 

Each draft must bear upon its face the clause "drawn under Letter of Credit No. 33 19173-
3, dated January 10,2008, and the (otal of (his draft and al l other drafts previously drawn 
under thi s Letter of Credit does not exceed $10,000.00," 

It is a condition of th is Letter of Credit that it shall be deemed automat ically extended 
without amendment for one year from the present or any future expiration date hereof, 
unless ninety (90) days prior to any such date we shall notify the Director of the 
Wyoming DepaJiment of Environmental Quality in writing by certified mail at the above 
mentioned address that we ciect not to consider this Letter of Credit renewed for any such 
additional period. Upon receipt by you of such notice, you may draw hereunder. 

We hereby agree with you that draf1s drawn under and in compliance with the terms of 
this Letter of Credit w ill be du ly honored if presented to the above-mentioned drawee 
bank on or before June 14,2008. All questions arising in connection wi th this Letter of 
Credit shall be determined according to the Jaws of the State of Wyoming, 

This Lettcr of Credit is subject to the Uniform Customs and Practice for Documentary 
Credits, 1993 revi sion, Inte111ational Chamber of Commerce publication No, SOD, except 
to the extent it is inconsi stent with the laws of Wyoming. 

IN WiTNESS WHEREOF, we set our hands thi s __ day of January, 2008 

THE JACKSON STATE BANK & TRUST 
A Wyoming Bank ing Corporation 

_. I JJ-ot 
iden( 

Ij 
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STATE OF WYOMING * SECRETARY OF STATE 
MAX MAXFIELD 

BUSINESS DIVISION 
200 West 24th Street, Cheyenne, WY 82002-0200 

Phone 307-777-7311 . Fax 307-777-5339 
Website: http://soswy.state.wy.us . Email: business@wyo.gov 

Filing Information 

Please note that this form CANNOT be submitted in place of your Annual Report. 

Name 

Filing Type 

Status 

Snake River Sporting Club Development Company, LLC 

Limited Liability Company 

General Information 

Fictitious Name 
Old Name 

Inactive - Revoked (Tax) 

Sub Status Archived 
Sub Type 
Formation Locale Delaware 
Filing Date 12/10/2004 12:00 AM 
Delayed Effective Date 
Inactive Date 03/14/2009 

Registered Agent Address 

Corporation Service Company 
1821 Logan Ave 
Cheyenne, WY 82001 USA 

Parties 

-'.T.!.!ypc:..:e'--_ ___ Name 1 Organization 1 Address 

Mailing Address 

PO Box 4820 

10 
Standing - Tax 
Standing - RA 
Standing - Other 
Name Consent 
Term of Duration 
Expiration Date 

Jackson, WY 83001 USA 

2004-000478717 
Delinquent 
Good 
Good 
N 
Perpetual 
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Filing Information 

, Please note that this form CANNOT be submitted in place of your Annual Report. 

Name Snake River Sporting Club Development Company, LLC 

Filing Type Limited Liability Company 

Status Inaclive - Revoked (Tax) 

Most Recent Annual Report Information 

Type 
License Tax 
AR Date 
Web Filed 

Original 
$1 ,951 .54 
12/3/20072 :49 PM 
N 

Officers I Directors 

AR Exempt 

Type Name 1 Organization I Address 

AR Year 2007 
N AR 10 00831125 

Principal Address "'M"'a:..:.il"'in"'9'-A:...:..:::d.::d"'re:..:s:..:s ___ _______ ___ _ 

P.O. Box 4820 P.O. Box 4820 
Jackson, WY 83001 USA Jackson , WY 83001 USA 
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Filing Information 

, Please note that this form CANNOT be submitted in place of your Annual Report. 

Name Snake River Sporting Club Development Company, LLC 

Filing Type Limited Liability Company 

Status Inactive - Revoked (Tax) 

Amendment History 

Num Type Date Delayed Date Status 

2009-000742049 System Amendment 03/14/2009 Active 

2008-000707597 System Amendment 12/02/2008 Active 

2007-000647638 System Amendment 12/02/2007 Active 

See Filing ID Initial Filing 12/10/2004 Active 
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Department of Environmental Quality 

Dav~ Fr~ud~nthal, Governor 

To protect, conserve and enhance the quality of Wyoming's 
enVIronment for the benefit of current and future generations, 

october 18, 201 0 

CERTIFIED MAIL #7008 IS3U OOO~ 70'l~ 61!.'0 
RET URN RECEIPT I~EQlIESTED 

Mr, TllOlllas Th"mpson 
Snak~ Ri\w Sporting Cluh I kw l oplll~nt Co" I. I.C 
P.() , Box ~X20 
Jackson. WY X:;OOI 

John Corra, Director 

R E: Limited Mining Operations No tification No. 1117ET, Not ice of Violation, Docket 
No. ~ 7~8-IO 

J)~ar Mr. Thol11pson : 

I ':n clu s~d is a Nutic~ or Violation Ill[ l' i"lmions a t lh~ Snak~ Ri\ ' ~r Sporling Cluh pit 
l oca t~d n~ar Ilohack Junction. Wyollling, Th~ i l~llls r~LJu i ring ul[r~clion ar~ a I '~lilur~ t<> r~c1ail11 
afh:r mining llr~ralinns ceased . Tht! Division is alk'lll pling to rcsu lvc.: this isslie \\ilhoul further 
~nfll[C~ lllcnt actiun and r~LJucsts a rcspons~ within 15 days rrllln t h ~ rcc~ipt or thi s kll~r. 

Ir you should hav~ any 'lllCSlions. pkas~ cont~lcl Mark Mnxky Llt"th~ Di stric t II ()i'lic~ at 
307-D2-:;047, 

Respect full y. 

. ector Adm in i strat~) r 

Dcpaf'll11~nt ut" i"':nv irunl11cntal Qua lity l.and l)uality Division 

Enc l osllr~: Notice or Violation Docket No, 4748-10 

xc: District II 

Herschler Building • 122 West 25th Street • Cheyenne, Wyoming 82002 • hUp://deq,state,wy.us 
ADMIN/OUTREACH 
(307) 7n-7937 
FAX 777-3f110 

ABANDONED MINES 
(307) 777-61 45 
FAX 777_AAP,7 

AIR aUAUTY 
(307)777-7391 
I=A Y"TT7_";IHA 

INDUSTRIAL SITING 
(307) 7n-7369 
I=A Y 777. 11:07':1 

LANOOUAUTY 
(307) 777-7756 
C'''' '" "Y"Y"Y "' .... ~ 

SOUD' HAl. WASTE WATER QUALITY 
(307) 777-7752 (307) 777-7761 
." ... '" .......... .. "'..... .. ... --- ~--~ 



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRO"lMENTAL QliALlTY 
STATE OF WYOMING 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION 

IN THE MATTER OF THE NOTICE OF ) 
VIOLATION ISSUED TO ) 
MR. THOMAS THOMPSON ) DOCKET NO. -17-18-10 
SNAKE RIVER SPORTING CLUB DEVELOP\IENT ) 
COMPANY, LLC ) 
P.O. BOX -1820 ) 
JACKSON, WY 83001 ) 
RE: Limited Mining Operation No. 1I17ET ) 

NOTICE 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVE!" THAT: 

I. i'\Olice of Violation is being se: nt to : ou pursuant to W.S. ~35-11- 70 Ilc Ii i I" hid ) requires 
that" m'itten notice: shall be issued in the case Ilf failure to correct or remeJ, an alleged 
liolat ion. 

") On July 15.2010. the annual inspection of the: Snake River Sporting Club DelClopment 
Co .. LLC. Limited Mining Operations Notitication No. I I 17ET. was conducted by John 
Erickson of the Land Quality Dil'ision Di strict II office. The pit is located in the 
NWY.SEY. Sec. 3~. T.39N .. R.I 16W .. and the N\\"';;SEY. Sec. 5. T.38N .. R. I 16\\' .. Teton 
County. Wyoming. 

3. The inspection re\ 'ealed that there has been no mining or reclamation actility at the pit 
since the previous Land Quality Dil'ision inspection conducted October ~4. ~007. 

4. Snake River Sporting Cl ub has failed to tile any .-\nnual Reports since the ir .-'.ssumption 
of Limited Mining Operation No. I I I 7ET on NOlember 5. ~007. 

5. Snake River Sporting Club has filed for Chapter 7 bankruptcy and the Corporation's 
authority to conduct business ,,'as reloked bl the Wyoming Secretary of State on March 
14.2009. 

6. Land Quality Di\'ision No n-Coal Rules and Regulations. Chapter 10. Section )( a Ii i J 

states that an operati on wi ll be cons idered to bc abanJ oned if the corporatil)l1 conJucting 
the operation goes out of business or if no further mining or reclamation Ilork has been 
done Irom one annual report to the nex t. 

7. Failure to commence reclamation alier mining operations have ceased or within 30 days 
after the abandomnent of the mining operation is a violation of Land Quality Di\'is ion 
Non-Coal Rules and Regulations. Chapter 10. Section 5.(a). 

8. Failure to provide an Annual Repol1 is a \iolation of Land Quality Division :\on-Coal 
Rules and Regulations. Chapter 10. Sec tion 3. 

9. The I'io lations hale nOI been correc ted or remedied. nor has the operator pro\ided an" 
information to the Land Quality Dil'ision concern ing the violations. 

10. W.S. 35-1 1-901(a) provides that any person Ilho \'iolates any pro\<ision orthe 
Envi ronmental Quality Act or any rule , standard. permit. license or \ariance adopted 
thereunder is liable to a penalty often thousand dollars($ I 0.00000) for each day of 
violation. which penalty may be recovered in a civil action brought by the Attorney 
General in the name of the People of the State of Wyoming. 

Pagelof~ 



( 

na~e Ril<C SpoIling Club 
Notice or Viola tion Docket No . .. '1-18 .. 10 
Page .2 or .2 

Nothing in this Notice of Violation (NOV) shall be in terpreted to in any way limit or contr;m~ne 
any other remedy avai lab le under the Em'ironmental Quality ,-\c!. nor shall thi s NO\' be 
interpreted as being a cond ition precedent to anI' other enforcement acti on, 

S I G N ED THIS I eM day of __ -,Oi,.LI..c,,",-~~fJe~y _____ • 20 I 0 

JO~!tf/ 
Director Admi ni strator 
Department of Environmental Qua lity Land QlIali t\ Di vis ion 

PLEASE DIRECT ,-\LL I"IQURIES regarding thi s !\otice of Violation to \.fr. \Iark \Iox lc\, 
Distri ct II Supen 'iso r, Land QlIulit\' Di\'ision, 510 \lcad\I\\'\ie\\' Dr. . Lander WY X252 u 

xc : i'.1ark f','lox iey, Lander LQD 
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TO 

FROM 

DATE 

RE 

MEMORANDUM 

Environmental Quality Council 

John Corra - DEQ Director~ 
November 5, 20 I 0 

Bond Forfeiture - Snake River Sporting Club, Inc., Limited Mining 
Operation No. 1117ET 

Anached is information relating to the failure of Snake River Sporting Club Development Co .• 
LLC to reclaim lands affected by mining under Limited Mining Operation No. 1117ET. 

I have determined that the $10,000 reclamation performance bond posted by Snake River should 
be forfeited at this time. 

Should you have any questions. please contact Don McKenzie. LQD Administrator. 

xc: Carol Bilbrough - LQD Program Manager ~ II/I<{/D 
LQD District II 
Jim Ruby - EQC Executive Secretary 

Attachments: Notice of Violation. Docket No. 4748-10 

Approved 
Chairman, Environmental Quality Council 
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Office of the Attorney General 
Governo[ 
.Matthew H. Mead 

Attorney General 
Bruce ... -\. Salzburg 

\\'ater and Natural Resources 
Division 

123 State Capitol 
Cheyenne, Wyoming 82002 

307-777-6946 Telephooe 
307-777-3542 Fax 

January 28, 2011 

CERTIFfED MAIL # 7008-1830-0000-9283-5338 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Mr. Thomas Thompson 
Snake River Sporting Club Development Co. LLC 
P.O. Box 4820 
Jackson, WY 83001 

Wells Fargo Bank 
50 Buffalo Way 
Jackson, WY 83001 

Chief Deputy Attorney General 
Elizabeth C. wgen 

Division Deputy 
Jay A. Jerde 

RE: Notice of Proposed Bond Forfeiture for Limited Mining Operation No. 
1117ET; Notice of Violation No. 4748-10 

Dear Mr. Thompson: 

On October 18, 2010, the Department of Environmental Quality, Land Quality Division 
(DEQ) issued Notice of Violation No. 4748-10 to Snake River Sporting Club Development Co. 
LLC (Snake River) alleging that Snake River had abandoned its mining operations without 
completing reclamation in violation of the Land Quality Rules and Regulations and WYO. STAT. 
ANN. § 35-11-401 (e)(viii). On January 13,2011, the DEQ requested and received the Wyoming 
Environmental Quality Council ' s (EQc) approval to request that the Attorney General's Office 
initiate bond forfeiture proceedings pursuant to WYO. STAT. Al\'N. § 35-11-421(a). 
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DEQ now seeks an order from the EQC to forfeit Snake River's reclamation bond, Letter 
of Credit No. 3319173-3, NZS63027 1, issued by Jackson State Bank, now Wells Fargo Bank, 50 
Buffalo Way, Jackson, Wyoming 83001, in the amount of $10,000.00. lfthe bond is forfeited, 
the DEQ will use the proceeds to reclaim the mine site located in Teton County, Wyoming. 

Pursuant to WYo. STAT. ANN. § 35-11-421(b), the Wyoming Attorney General's Office is 
hereby notifying you that the EQC will order the bond forfeited unless you make a written 
demand for a hearing to the EQC within thirty (30) days after receiving this notice. 

If you have any questions concerning these proceedings, please feel free to contact me. 

cc: Don McKenzie 
file 
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: SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION 

• Complete items 1. 2. and 3. Also complete 
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. 

• Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 

• Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece. 
or on the front if space permits. 

1. Article Addressed to: 

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DEUVERY 

A. Signature 

x o Agent 
o Addressee 

B. Received by (Printed Name) I C. Date of Delivery 

D. [s delivery address different from item 1? 0 Yes 
If YES. enter delivery address below: 0 No 

3. Service Type 
~ Certified Mall 
o Registered 
o Insured Mail 

o Express Mall 
o Return Receipt for· Merchandise 

D C.O.D. 

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) 0 Yes 

2. Article Number 
(Transfer from service labeQ 

7008 1830 0000 9283 5318 

PS Form 3811 , February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt 102595-02·M·1540 : 
i 
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